or refund for a taxable year, the tax commission may

(A) determine a deficiency for such year as to any amount of deficiency asserted at or
before the hearing under rules of the tax commission, and within the period in which an
assessment would by timely under section six hundred eighty-three...,”

E.  Tax Law § 683 permits the Division to assess a deficiency within three years from the

date on which a return is filed (see Tax Law § 683 [a]; [b] [1]).  Petitioners’ return for the year

2014 was due on or before April 15, 2015, and the time within which the Division was